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Woodland Opera House Board of Trustees 
Meeting Minutes 

August 13, 6:30 p.m. 
 
Location/Platform: Woodland Opera House (WOH) Third Floor Meeting Room and Zoom videoconference 
 
Meeting Notice: This was a regular meeting of the Woodland Opera House Board of Trustees (BOT). 
 

Board Trustees Present: (Marked P if Present in Person, Z if Present via Zoom, E if Excused, A if Absent) 
 
Officers 
P Jia-Min Rosendale - President P Emily Delk - Secretary 
P Lauren Jones - Vice President P Grace Wheeler - Chief Financial Officer 
P Gil Sebastian - Past President    
 
Trustees 
P Lou Anderson E Marc Hutt Z Miyo Uchida 
E Steve Cairns P Suzi Ishikawa P Janelle Villalva, Guild Rep. 
Z Ryan Gordon-Morgan P Jenna Moncrief, City Rep. Z Amy Woodman 
P Ashley Hill P Amber Robinson-Burmester   

 
A quorum was present. 
 
Additional Non-Voting Meeting Attendees:  
Staff 
P Tom Burmester 
P Karen Vinyard 
 
Student Representative 
P Anna Coleman 

 
Guests:  

- Emmy Battaglia 
- Kelly Coleman 
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Agenda 

1. Call to Order and Introductions 
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes 
3. Executive Director’s Report 
4. Financial Review 
5. Community and Other Reports 
6. Old Business - Review Past Action Items 
7. New Business 
8. Community Concerns 
9. Public Comment 
10. Closing Remarks 

 
  
Agena Item Discussion Points Decision 

1. Call to Order and 
Introductions 

● Call to order at 6:32pm by Jia-Min 
Rosendale, Pres. 

● N/A 

2. Approval of Previous 
Meeting Minutes 

● Meeting Minutes from July 2, 2025, were 
reviewed and discussed. 

● Correct “Unexcused” to “Excused” absence 
for Steve Cairns. 

● Motion to approve corrected minutes from 
July 2, 2025, meeting was made by: Ashley 
Hill 
Seconded: Jenna Moncrief 
Abstained: Gil Sebastian 

 
 
 
 

● Motion to approve 
corrected July 2, 
2025, Minutes 
PASSED. 

3. Executive Director’s 
Report 

● Written report provided by Tom Burmester 
and attached to the minutes. 

● Tom shared his report as included in the 
meeting packet and with no additional 
comments or questions, gave additional 
time to the agenda. 

● N/A 

4. Financial Review – 
June/July 2025 

● Written report in PowerPoint provided by 
Grace Wheeler and attached to the minutes 

● Grace and Tom worked together to develop 
proposed budget for 2025-2026. 

● Grace shared PowerPoint slides with 
Budget Overview and reviewed 2024-2025 
Actuals; documents included in the meeting 
packet. 

● Grace noted that because our production 
revenue is not realized until the close of a 
show, the budget flow reflects expenses 
happen early in the fiscal year, income 
comes in later in the year.  

● The budget includes expected maintenance 
expenses for plumbing, ceiling holes, stage 
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door, wiring upgrades, Annex sprinklers to 
be compliant with fire code, elevator 
maintenance and inspection, a/c at 4th 
Street, etc. 

● Based on a meeting held between Jia-Min 
Rosendale, Pres. and City of Woodland 
representatives on July 7, 2025, the City 
has requested the WOH initiate a financial 
audit; Grace will develop a Request for 
Proposal (RFP) for a scope of work to 
include a review of one year of financial 
books, and overview of processes. 
Timeline: 

○ Aug 2025: Contact firms, provide 
RFP, review proposals 

○ Sep 2025: Recommend 
proposal/firm to WOT BOT for vote 
to proceed. 

○ Sep-Oct 2025: Conduct audit. 
○ Nov or Dec 2025: Present audit 

results to BOT. 
● The City of Woodland has invited the WOH 

to submit a request to share the cost of the 
audit 50/50; an estimate of $10K has been 
listed on the proposed budget but is not 
part of the proposed budget. 

● Tom feels confident in the proposed budget 
with significant savings made in production 
expenses and payroll, and conservative 
estimates on income sources including 
education programming and fundraising.  

● Motion to approve proposed budget by: 
Lauren Jones 
Seconded: Ashley Hill 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

● Motion to approve 
2025-2026 
Budget PASSED. 

5. Committee and Other 
Reports 

a. Guild Report 
b. Executive 

Committee 
c. Nominations 

Committee 
d. Fundraising 

Committee 
e. Student 

Report 

● Written report provided by Janelle Villalva 
and attached to the minutes. 

● Guild Report: 
○ Janelle reviewed upcoming 

volunteer opportunities as shared in 
written report included in meeting 
packet. 

○ Challenging to find volunteers for 
set up/clean-up for receptions. 

○ Some Guild members expressed 
concerns about new Food & 
Beverage guidelines in the theater; 
volunteer water bottles are 
permitted. 

○ Yearbooks ordered and to be sold 
and available at the Chesley’s 
Celebration Aug 24; sold 11 pre-
sale; may break even if all are sold. 

○ Outgoing Guild Board has made a 
$5K gift to WOH Permanent 
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Endowment Fund. 
 

● Executive Committee:  
○ Future Finance Committee: is a 

standing committee required by 
WOH By-laws; if interested and 
have experience/knowledge, contact 
Jia-Min; committee needs to be in 
place ASAP to help with audit and 
train to replace Grace who is 
serving in her final year; Suzi 
requests to be part of Finance 
Committee. 

○ Finance Accounts: Signatories need 
to be updated on Edward Jones 
investment accounts; Lou Anderson 
is current signatory; Grace as CFO 
cannot be a signatory because of 
her professional conflict. Tom also 
requested not to be added as a 
signatory on the account, but to 
have read access only. 

○ Motion to have consistent 
signatories for WOH checking and 
investment accounts and make Jia-
Min Rosendale, President, and 
Lauren Jones, VP signatories made 
by: Jenna Moncrief 
Seconded by: Amber Robinson-
Burmester 

 
○ Other updates: Following a meeting 

between Lauren and Gabby from 
Grocery Outlet (GO), GO agreed to 
donate red and white wine and 
bottled water for concessions and 
events. 

 
● Nominations Committee: 

○ Jenna asked to recruit interested 
prospects, especially a potential 
replacement for Grace as CFO as 
she is in her final year; consider 
renaming “CFO” to “Treasurer” 
would require edit to WOH By-laws. 

 
● Fundraising Committee:  

○ Emily, Lauren, Amber, and Lou 
confirmed interest in serving on 
Fundraising Committee for this year; 
planning a committee meeting soon. 

○ Working on plans for Patrons 
Lounge at Chesley’s Celebration. 

○ Big Reveal is scheduled for Feb 15, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
● Motion to make 

Jia-Min 
Rosendale and 
Lauren Jones 
signatories on 
WOH accounts 
PASSED. Lou 
abstained as 
current signatory. 
Lou will speak 
with Edward 
Jones about 
procedures for 
changing 
signatories. 
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2026; goal of $15K; Amber requests 
help to recruit auction items and/or 
make a donation; need raffle items 
confirmed for promotion by Oct 1. 

 
● Student Report:  

○ Written report provided by Anna 
Coleman and attached to the 
minutes. 

○ Anna reviewed upcoming 
opportunities for youth as shared in 
written report included in meeting 
packet. 

○ Anna to meet with Tom and Andrea 
St. Clair to plan for Voice of Youth 
Discussion to be held Aug 16. 

6. Old Business – 
Review Past Action 
Items 

● N/A ● N/A 

7. New Business ● Meeting Format: in response to community 
concerns regarding WOH BOT compliance 
with the Brown Act, Cook Brown LLP 
determined “the WOH is not a legislative 
body subject to the Brown Act; thus the 
BOT is free to adopt its own requirements 
for the conduct of meetings, subject to the 
Corporations Code provisions governing 
the conduct of meetings of nonprofit public 
benefit corporations”; and the Woodland 
City Attorney concurred. A memo from 
Cook Brown LLP and an email from the 
Woodland City Attorney are included in the 
meeting packet; in “good faith” to be 
transparent with the community, a Motion is 
made by the Ex Com of the BOT to: 

○ Publish BOT meeting dates, times, 
and locations on the WOH website 

○ Publish BOT Agendas and 
approved Minutes on the WOH 
website 

○ Designate time for public comment 
(2 mins per visitor) at BOT 
meetings; time limit at the discretion 
of meeting facilitator 

 
● Productions 

o Chesley’s Celebration will include a 
pre-show Patrons Lounge reception; 
thanks to BOT for volunteering to 
participate at the event. 

o Will Call and Receptions – BOT are 
reminded to sign up to volunteer for 
Will Call, as Ushers, or to serve at 

● Motion to make 
public and publish 
BOT Agendas 
and approved 
Minutes and 
include 
designated time 
for public 
comment at BOT 
meetings 
PASSED. 
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receptions. 
 

● Board Retreat 
o Aiming to schedule in Sep; to be 

facilitated by pro-bono consultant, 
Kathy Fleming. 

8. Community Concerns ● Show Biz Kids Incident – Jia-Min shared 
information about a confrontation that took 
place between a frustrated parent and 
Andrea St. Clair, Education Director 
regarding dismissal time and procedures at 
a recent rehearsal; the conflict was 
resolved. 

● House Rules for Food & Beverage - Tom 
addressed new food and beverage policy 
and clarified language regarding personal 
water bottles for volunteers; a suggestion 
was made to replace the existing water 
fountain with one that includes a bottle filler. 

● AED Placement – AED devices were 
generously donated by donor who wishes 
to remain anonymous; the devices are in 
place, and the donor has been thanked. 

● N/A 

9. Public Comment ● Kelly Coleman – Stroll Through History: Oct 
4 

● N/A 

10. Closing Remarks ● Emily reviewed Action Items; Jia-Min 
thanked attendees and adjourned the 
meeting. 

● N/A 

Follow-Up Action Items 

Action Items Responsible Person Due Date 

Request Edward Jones to update signatories and provide investment 
report at upcoming BOT meeting 

Lou Anderson 9/1/25 

Lou and Lauren to review needs and proposal for request to Sprouts Lou Anderson and 
Lauren Jones 

9/1/25 

Send conflicts in month of Sept to Jia-Min for potential Board Retreat All Trustees 8/20/25 

Board members to request raffle items for Big Reveal event   All Trustees 10/1/25 

Lauren to send Amber list of potential raffle doners for Big Reveal. Lauren Jones 8/15/2025 

Send “Get well” card to Marc Hutt Lou Anderson 8/20/25 
Kelly Coleman to write promo message for Tom to distribute to boost 
sales of yearbooks 

 

Kelly Coleman and 
Tom Burmester 

8/20/25 
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Janelle to update Guild email distribution with Trustees for volunteer 
sign-ups 

Janelle Villalva 8/20/25 

 
Tom to order “seat dedication” in the theater in the name of Woodland 
Opera House Guild 2024-2025 for their $5K donation 

Tom Burmester 9/1/25 

 
Grace to begin process for financial audit Grace Wheeler 8/31/25 
 
Lauren to draft statement for BOT portion of website regarding Brown 
Act for Executive Committee to Review.  

Lauren Jones 8/31/2025 

 

Proposed Agenda/Items Tabled for Next Meeting 

● Continue use of Zoom for Board meetings 

 

Meeting Adjourned: 8:41pm 

 

Next Meeting 

Date & Time: Sep 10, 2025; 6:30pm 
Location / Platform: Woodland Opera House 3rd Floor Meeting Room 
 
Other Upcoming Meetings and Events: 

● Executive Committee Meeting – Aug 28, 2025; 6:30pm 
● Chesley’s Celebration – Aug 24, 2025 
● Into The Woods – Sep 12-27, 20025 
● Beetlejuice Jr. – Oct 17-26, 2025 

 
 
Minutes Submitted by: Emily Delk, Secretary 
Date Submitted: September 10, 2025 



Woodland Opera House Executive Director’s Report to the Board of Trustees 

08-13-2025 

The Woodland Opera House enters the late summer season with strong artistic momentum, buoyed by 
Hadestown: Teen Edition exceeding its goal and early ticket sales for Into the Woods tracking ahead. 
While summer is historically a period when cash balances decline, we remain in a strong position due to 
Hadestown’s performance and the anticipated boost from tuition revenue beginning later this month. 
Administrative progress includes a balanced draft budget built on strategic payroll savings, the addition 
of an Executive Assistant, and forward-looking season planning centered on director-driven proposals. 
Education programs are thriving, key facility aesthetic updates have begun, and initiatives to strengthen 
Guild collaboration, enhance audience engagement, and assess our economic impact are underway. 

Checking:  $38,079.19      SVOG:  $200,000.00 

Production Updates 
Hadestown: Teen Edition 

• Strong word-of-mouth during the second week of performances pushed us to hit our revenue 
goal ahead of schedule. 

• Audience feedback has been overwhelmingly positive, praising the quality of the ensemble and 
the impact of the production’s staging. 

• A lively and well-attended Guild Underwriter event took place on Sunday, August 10, following a 
terrific performance. 

 
Into the Woods 

• Early ticket sales are strong, currently at 26.5% to goal with 47 days remaining until close. 
• Hadestown/Into the Woods change-over is scheduled for Sunday at 10:00 a.m. with the goal to 

have the set rehearsal-ready by Monday. 
• Coordination between both production teams has been smooth, ensuring an efficient 

turnaround. 
 
Beetlejuice JR 

• Casting is complete with a talented group of young performers. 
• Rehearsals scheduled to begin at the end of the month. 

 
A Christmas Carol 

• Auditions will be held on August 25–26. 
• Outreach efforts are underway to encourage wide community participation. 

 
The Chelsey’s: Summer Celebration 

• Confirmed for August 24, coordinated by Jia‑Min. 
• Will bring staff, board members, volunteers, and supporters together to celebrate 

accomplishments and recognize outstanding contributions. 
 
Education 

• TADA Clean‑Up Event: Scheduled for August 23 to prepare the studio for the Fall Term. 
• Broadway Cardio: Continues to be popular with adult participants; the class is being extended 

due to high demand. We are exploring additional performance/fitness offerings as a potential 
new revenue. 

 
Budget, Planning, and Administration 



• With input from Grace and Jasmine, a balanced budget has been drafted for your approval. 
Grace will present the details; I will be available to provide clarification. 

• Budget savings are primarily due to payroll expense reductions achieved by not backfilling 
certain vacated full-time positions. 

• Technical Direction, Marketing, and Development functions have been consolidated under the 
Executive AoR. 

• Eden Tomich has been hired as Executive Assistant (XA) to provide direct administrative support 
across all non-supervisory functions within the Executive AoR. 

o The XA role does not replace the former Marketing and Development Director position. 
o Payroll expense for the XA is less than half the cost of the former position. 

 
Aesthetic Refresh 

• We have begun layering in much-needed aesthetic updates to the Opera House, starting with a 
repaint and retread of the front stairs. 

• We hope to partner with the Guild on additional cosmetic upgrades from a prepared list of 
needed improvements. 

 
Brown Act Review 

• Stephen McCutcheon of Cook | Brown has confirmed that our Board is not subject to the 
Brown Act. 

 
Big Reveal Planning 

• Board and staff have begun preparations for this year’s event. 
• Current concepts include: 
• Expanding the ticket-selling contest to participants beyond students. 
• Moving the event to a slightly later date to allow for additional raffle sales. 
• Coordinating with the season ticket renewal campaign for maximum engagement. 

 
Voices of the Youth Discussion 

• Event scheduled for this weekend, coordinated by Anna Coleman. 
• Open to any youth who consider themselves part of the Opera House community. 
• I will attend a portion of the session to listen, offer support, and encourage youth engagement in 

shaping our future. 
 
Looking Ahead 

• Front of House Staffing: We have experienced turnover in both our FOH Manager and FOH 
Specialist positions. We will be hiring for these roles in the next couple of weeks. These 
positions are already accounted for in the budget and are Production Contingent, so there will 
be no additional payroll impact. 

• Guild Engagement: Building on the momentum from Hadestown, we will explore ways to deepen 
our communication channels with the Guild and develop new, mutually enriching collaboration 
opportunities. 

• Beverage Service Pilot: We will continue our experiments with allowing drinks in the house, 
remaining responsive to patron and staff feedback. 

• Audience Feedback: Post-show surveys will resume following the conclusion of Hadestown. 
o We will keep much of the original questionnaire to maintain a baseline for year‑over‑year 

comparison. 
o A new question will be added to capture whether ticket buyers visited downtown 

businesses (e.g., bars or restaurants) before or after attending our performances. 
o This will help us assess the Woodland Opera House’s instrumental value to the local 

economy. 



Ordinary Income/Expenses Jul '24 - Jun 25 25/26 Budget Change Notes Column July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total Column2

Income

4001 · Individual Tickets 376,753 244,515                                     (132,238)                       24/25 Season tickets misattributed 28,931                 43,931                 55,931                 38,931                 25,931                 35,931                 14,931                 244,515                                

4002 · Season Tickets 1,205 53,045                                        51,840                            24/25 Season tickets misattributed 7,578                    7,578                    7,578                    7,578                    7,578                    7,578                    7,578                    53,045                                   

4004 · Flex Pass 19,087 12,220                                        (6,867)                             Trend towards show specific tickets. 1,746                    1,746                    1,746                    1,746                    1,746                    1,746                    1,746                    12,220                                   

4005 · School Outreach 63,708 28,000                                        (35,708)                          24/25 Educational Tickets misattributed 2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    28,000                                   

4006 · Underwriting 52,500 52,200                                        (300)                                 4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    4,350                    52,200                                   

4007 · Sponsorship 2,000 2,500                                           500                                   208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         2,500                                      

4101 · Education Tuition 379,104 431,945                                     52,841                            Tuition increase 23,600                 36,300                 30,300                 36,300                 39,700                 39,700                 88,545                 35,000                 29,200                 33,700                 33,700                 5,900                    431,945                                

4102 · Education Ticket Sales 49,541 96,889                                        47,348                            24/25 Educational Tickets misattributed 12,268                 16,305                 21,994                 7,575                    11,108                 8,635                    19,004                 96,889                                   

4201 · Rental Income 317 -                                                 (317)                                 -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 14,890 25,000                                        10,110                            Full Season of Concessions 2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    2,083                    25,000                                   

4303 · Merchandise Sales Revenue 195 2,000                                           1,805                               Full Season of Concessions 167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         2,000                                      

4600 · Service Fee Income 33 23,463                                        23,429                            New 7% ticket fee 1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    1,955                    23,463                                   

Total Earned Income 959,334 971,777                          12,443                   46,965           85,651           94,651           63,702           50,797           138,045        107,217        94,351           51,405           88,686           90,051           60,255           971,777                      

Contributed Income

4500 · Fundraising Income -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

4500.1 · Raffle Tickets 15,655 12,800                                        (2,855)                             Conservative 1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    1,067                    12,800                                   

4500 · Fundraising Income - Other 50,059 46,400                                        (3,659)                             Conservative 1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    1,491                    30,000                 46,400                                   

4301 · Donations 62,855 53,426                                        (9,429)                             Conservative 4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    4,452                    53,426                                   

4310 · Endowment Donations 100 5,000                                           4,900                               Guild Donation 417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         5,000                                      

4103 · Scholarship Contributions 1,081 1,000                                           (81)                                    83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            1,000                                      

Total Contributed Income 129,750                            118,626                          (11,124)                 7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             36,019           118,626                      

Cost of Goods Sold -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 3,901 8,000                                           4,099                               Full Season of Concessions 667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         8,000                                      

Total COGS 3,901 -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

Gross Profit 1,085,183 1,082,403 (2,780) 53,808 92,494 101,494 70,545 57,640 144,888 114,060 101,194 58,248 95,529 96,894 95,607 1,082,403 

Production Expense

5000 · Lighting & Sound 2,378 8,000                                           5,622                               New Microphones needed 667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         667                         8,000                                      

5001 · Royalties & Scripts 60,106 57,610                                        (2,496)                             8,230                    8,230                    8,230                    8,230                    8,230                    8,230                    8,230                    57,610                                   

5002 · Scenery & Props 15,246 14,850                                        (396)                                 2,250                    2,000                    700                         2,000                    750                         2,000                    450                         2,000                    2,000                    700                         14,850                                   

5003 · Costume Supplies 14,291 10,950                                        (3,341)                             1,500                    1,500                    750                         1,500                    500                         2,000                    700                         1,000                    1,000                    500                         10,950                                   

5004 · Production Contractors 46,755 34,225                                        (12,530)                          3,750                    4,000                    2,075                    4,000                    2,825                    4,000                    2,825                    3,750                    4,000                    3,000                    34,225                                   

5005 · Director/Choreog/MD 
Contractors

37,125 32,250                                        (4,875)                             3,000                    4,500                    3,000                    4,500                    1,500                    4,500                    3,250                    1,500                    4,000                    2,500                    32,250                                   

5006 · E Tix (Fees & Ticket Stock) 29,849 20,000                                        (9,849)                             1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    1,667                    20,000                                   

Total Production Expenses 205,750 177,885 (27,865) 2,333 21,063 22,563 8,858 2,333 22,563 7,908 23,063 9,558 18,813 21,563 17,263 177,885 

Payroll Expenses

6070 · Payroll Expenses -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 551,172 476,437                                     Reduced Staff 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 39,703                 476,437                                

6072 · Payroll Taxes 48,241 41,720                                        3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    3,477                    41,720                                   

6073 · IRA Company Match 7,307 5,000                                           417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         417                         5,000                                      

6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 3,224 3,500                                           292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         3,500                                      

6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance 5,233 3,500                                           Negotiated better rate 292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         3,500                                      

6075.1 · Employee Benefits 14,611 12,000                                        Fewer FTE 1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    12,000                                   

6079 · Employment Verification - -                                                 -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

6080 · QB Subscription Fees 3,391 7,000                                           Full year 583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         7,000                                      

6070 · Payroll Expenses - Other - -                                                 -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 633,179 549,157 (84,022) 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 45,763 549,157 

G&A Expenses

5007 · Next Season Planning 307 375                                                68                                      31                            31                            31                            31                            31                            31                            31                            31                            31                            31                            31                            31                            375                                           

5101 · Concerts 3,676 1,000                                           (2,676)                             83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            1,000                                      

6000 · Advertising 9,218 9,500                                           282                                   792                         792                         792                         792                         792                         792                         792                         792                         792                         792                         792                         792                         9,500                                      

6005 · Alarm 6,654 7,000                                           346                                   583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         583                         7,000                                      

6008 · Auto Expenses 1,680 2,500                                           820                                   208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         208                         2,500                                      

6015 · Bank Charges 22,089 22,500                                        411                                   1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    1,875                    22,500                                   

6020 · Chesley Awards 3,611 3,600                                           (11)                                    3,600                    3,600                                      

6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 20,825 16,000                                        (4,825)                             1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    1,333                    16,000                                   

6027 · Equipment Rent Expense 248 250                                                2                                         21                            21                            21                            21                            21                            21                            21                            21                            21                            21                            21                            21                            250                                           

6028 · Education Contractors 3,900 3,500                                           (400)                                 292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         3,500                                      

6030 · Fundraising Expenses 1,222 1,300                                           78                                      108                         108                         108                         108                         108                         108                         108                         108                         108                         108                         108                         108                         1,300                                      

6030.1 · Raffle Expenses 526 1,000                                           474                                   83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            1,000                                      

6031 · Prizes & Awards 14 -                                                 (14)                                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

6035 · Insurance 13,773 14,000                                        227                                   1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    1,167                    14,000                                   

6037 · Interest 787 800                                                13                                      67                            67                            67                            67                            67                            67                            67                            67                            67                            67                            67                            67                            800                                           

6040 · Investment Fees 1,851 1,900                                           49                                      158                         158                         158                         158                         158                         158                         158                         158                         158                         158                         158                         158                         1,900                                      

6045 · Janitorial 29,094 30,000                                        906                                   2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    2,500                    30,000                                   

6049 · Legal Fees 10,437 10,000                                        (437)                                 833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         10,000                                   

6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 564 600                                                36                                      50                            50                            50                            50                            50                            50                            50                            50                            50                            50                            50                            50                            600                                           

Total 6055 · Marketing 9,849 10,750                                        901                                   896                         896                         896                         896                         896                         896                         896                         896                         896                         896                         896                         896                         10,750                                   

6060 · Meals 10,157 10,000                                        (157)                                 833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         833                         10,000                                   

6062 · Miscellaneous Expense - 6,250                                           6,250                               Production Contingency 521                         521                         521                         521                         521                         521                         521                         521                         521                         521                         521                         521                         6,250                                      

6065 · Office Expenses 816 900                                                84                                      75                            75                            75                            75                            75                            75                            75                            75                            75                            75                            75                            75                            900                                           

6066 · Over/Short 2 -                                                 (2)                                       -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

6081 · Penalties - -                                                 -                                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

6082 · Pest Control 3,218 3,500                                           282                                   292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         292                         3,500                                      

6083 · Plumbing 11,760 12,000                                        240                                   1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    12,000                                   

6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 3,181 3,200                                           19                                      267                         267                         267                         267                         267                         267                         267                         267                         267                         267                         267                         267                         3,200                                      

6089 · Printing and Copying 14,492 14,500                                        8                                         1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    1,208                    14,500                                   

6090 · Professional Development 1,645 1,750                                           106                                   146                         146                         146                         146                         146                         146                         146                         146                         146                         146                         146                         146                         1,750                                      

6091 · Professional Fees 26,656 28,000                                        1,344                               2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    2,333                    28,000                                   

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance 17,372 34,000                                        16,628                            TADA Sprinklers and Elevator 2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    2,833                    34,000                                   

6105 · Sales Commissions - -                                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                                            

6106 · Scholarship Expense 500 1,000                                           500                                   83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            83                            1,000                                      

6107 · Supplies 20,172 20,500                                        328                                   1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    1,708                    20,500                                   

6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 9,531 11,000                                        1,469                               New elevator and sonitrol phone system requ 917                         917                         917                         917                         917                         917                         917                         917                         917                         917                         917                         917                         11,000                                   

6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 16,720 15,000                                        (1,720)                             1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    1,250                    15,000                                   

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 18,550 19,000                                        450                                   1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    1,583                    19,000                                   

6120 · Utilities 63,321 64,000                                        679                                   5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    5,333                    64,000                                   

6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 578 578 -                                    48                            48                            48                            48                            48                            48                            48                            48                            48                            48                            48                            48                            578                                           

6203 · Ticket Refunds 451 451 -                                    38                            38                            38                            38                            38                            38                            38                            38                            38                            38                            38                            38                            451                                           

Total G&A Expense 359,445 382,204 22,759 31,550 35,150 31,550 31,550 31,550 31,550 31,550 31,550 31,550 31,550 31,550 31,550 382,204 

Total Expenses 1,198,375 1,109,247 (89,128) 79,647 101,977 99,877 86,172 79,647 99,877 85,222 100,377 86,872 96,127 98,877 94,577 1,109,247 

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
Net Operating Income                                       (113,192)                                        (26,843)                              86,349                 (25,839)                    (9,483)                       1,617                 (15,627)                 (22,007)                    45,011                    28,838                           817                 (28,624)                         (598)                    (1,983)                       1,031                                   (26,844)

Other Income

Total Investment Income 36,120 27,090                                        (9,030)                             Conservative 2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    2,257                    27,090                                   

Endowment Maintenance Reimburseme 9,718 13,000                                        3,282                               1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    1,083                    13,000                                   

Endowment Maintenance Expense (9,718) (13,000)                                       (3,282)                             (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (1,083)                   (13,000)                                  

Total Other Income 36,120 27,090 (9,030) 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 2,257 27,090 

Net Income                               (77,072)                                       246                     77,319           (23,581)             (7,225)                3,875           (13,369)           (19,749)             47,269             31,096                3,075           (26,366)                1,660                    275                3,288                                   246 

Financial Audit (10,000)                                       (10,000)                          (5,000)                   (5,000)                   (10,000)                                  



2025-26 BUDGET 
PRESENTATION

Presented to the Board
Date: August 13, 2025



2© 2025 KPMG LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. 

AGENDAOverview

Financial Audit

Income Summary

Expense Summary

Key Changes & Notes

Net Income & Outlook

Questions



3© 2025 KPMG LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. 

FINANCIAL 
AUDIT

 Timeline

November or December:

Once complete, present results to board

September - October:

Complete the audit.

September:

Recommend proposal/firm to board Board votes to proceed. 

August:

Contact firms Provide RFP Review proposals
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BUDGET OVERVIEW

Comparing 2024-25 
Actuals to 2025-26 Budget

Focus: Accuracy, 
sustainability

Goal: Break even for the 
year
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Budget Overview
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INCOME SUMMARY

 2024-25 Actual: $ 1,121,303 

 2025-26 Budget: $ 1,109,493 

 Change: -$11,810

 -  100,000  200,000  300,000  400,000  500,000  600,000

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Income Type

Other Income Contributed Income

Education Income Earned Income
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EARNED 
INCOME 
BREAKDOWN

Earned Income

Individual Tickets Season Tickets
Flex Pass Underwriting
Concession Sales Merchandise Sales
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CONTRIBUTED 
INCOME 
BREAKDOWN

Contributed Income

Fundraising Donations Endowment Gifts Scholarships
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KEY EXPENSE CHANGES

Payroll: Change: -$89,128 

Notes: Reduced staff, fewer FTE

Repairs/Maintenance: 
Change: +$16,628 

Notes: Sprinklers & elevator project

Lighting & Sound: Change: 
+$5,622 

Notes: New microphones needed

Concessions COGS: Change: 
+$4,099 

Notes: Full season of concessions
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EXPENSE SUMMARY

 2024-25 Actual: $1,198,375

 2025-26 Budget: $1,109,247

 Change: -$89,128

 -  100,000  200,000  300,000  400,000  500,000  600,000  700,000

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Expense Type

G&A Expense Payroll Expenses Production Expenses
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Cash & Endowment Balances
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KEY NOTES & 
OUTLOOK

TICKET AND 
EDUCATION INCOME 
CORRECTIONS FOR 

ACCURACY

TUITION INCREASE AND 
NEW TICKET FEE BOOST 

REVENUE

PAYROLL SAVINGS FROM 
REDUCED STAFF

MAJOR FACILITY 
INVESTMENTS PLANNED

CONSERVATIVE 
FUNDRAISING 
PROJECTIONS

OVERALL: BUDGET IS 
BALANCED AND 

SUSTAINABLE
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QUESTIONS & DISCUSSION

 Thank you!

 Any questions or feedback?



Jun 30, 25 May 31, 25 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1001 · Cash in Bank - TriCounties 56,050.55 46,594.11 9,456.44 20.3%
1003 · Petty Cash - Theatre 115.00 115.00 0.00 0.0%
1005 · PayPal 129.63 105.84 23.79 22.5%
1006 · SVOG Checking Funds {3545} 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.0%
1008 · Concessions Till 875.00 875.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Checking/Savings 257,170.18 247,689.95 9,480.23 3.8%

Accounts Receivable
1110 · ERC Receivable 25,834.96 25,834.96 0.00 0.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 25,834.96 25,834.96 0.00 0.0%

Other Current Assets
1200 · Undeposited Funds 16,199.60 9,052.95 7,146.65 78.9%
1400 · PREPAID Expenses 56,891.71 64,834.15 -7,942.44 -12.3%

Total Other Current Assets 73,091.31 73,887.10 -795.79 -1.1%

Total Current Assets 356,096.45 347,412.01 8,684.44 2.5%

Fixed Assets
FIXED ASSETS

1600 · Building 111,703.80 111,703.80 0.00 0.0%
1601 · Loan Fees - Building 2,471.40 2,471.40 0.00 0.0%
1605 · Property and Equipment 626,550.67 626,550.67 0.00 0.0%
1610 · Theatre Improvements 118,106.41 118,106.41 0.00 0.0%
1615 · Shop Improvements 13,155.91 13,155.91 0.00 0.0%
1620 · Annex Improvements 436,967.39 436,967.39 0.00 0.0%
1621 · Improvements Reimbursement -431,900.65 -431,900.65 0.00 0.0%
1625 · Vehicles 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.0%
1700 · Accum Deprec Prop & Equip -390,680.00 -390,680.00 0.00 0.0%

Total FIXED ASSETS 489,574.93 489,574.93 0.00 0.0%

1630 · Asset Under Capital Lease 1,540.01 1,540.01 0.00 0.0%
1730 · Accum Depr Asset Capital Lease -1,540.00 -1,540.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Fixed Assets 489,574.94 489,574.94 0.00 0.0%

Other Assets
1800 · Edward Jones Inv #09336 {T.R.}

1801 · Cash/Money Market 14,754.26 13,959.18 795.08 5.7%
1802 · Stock/Fund Basis 140,308.21 140,308.21 0.00 0.0%
1803 · Unrealized Gain/Loss 103,970.41 95,533.92 8,436.49 8.8%

Total 1800 · Edward Jones Inv #09336 {T.R.} 259,032.88 249,801.31 9,231.57 3.7%

1810 · Edward Jones Inv #14509 {P.R.}
1811 · Cash/Money Market 36.12 36.05 0.07 0.2%
1812 · Stock/Fund Basis 117,433.92 117,590.11 -156.19 -0.1%
1813 · Unrealized Gain/Loss 18,024.47 14,911.00 3,113.47 20.9%

Total 1810 · Edward Jones Inv #14509 {P.R.} 135,494.51 132,537.16 2,957.35 2.2%

1830 · Edward Jones Acct# 29406 {2024} 15,058.28 15,038.96 19.32 0.1%

Total Other Assets 409,585.67 397,377.43 12,208.24 3.1%

TOTAL ASSETS 1,255,257.06 1,234,364.38 20,892.68 1.7%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 7,828.86 14,835.45 -7,006.59 -47.2%

Total Accounts Payable 7,828.86 14,835.45 -7,006.59 -47.2%

Credit Cards
2025 · TCB Visa  # 7659 15,378.84 15,384.06 -5.22 0.0%

Total Credit Cards 15,378.84 15,384.06 -5.22 0.0%

Other Current Liabilities
2100 · Payroll Liabilities 335.29 -79.96 415.25 519.3%
2120 · Gift Certificate Liability 721.00 721.00 0.00 0.0%
2201 · Deferred Revenue 77,521.80 84,424.01 -6,902.21 -8.2%

3:37 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/16/25 Balance Sheet Prev MONTH Comparison
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2025

Page 1



Jun 30, 25 May 31, 25 $ Change % Change

Total Other Current Liabilities 78,578.09 85,065.05 -6,486.96 -7.6%

Total Current Liabilities 101,785.79 115,284.56 -13,498.77 -11.7%

Total Liabilities 101,785.79 115,284.56 -13,498.77 -11.7%

Equity
3000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 842,933.89 842,933.89 0.00 0.0%
3100 · Temp. Restricted Net Assets 250,660.69 250,660.69 0.00 0.0%
3110 · Perm. Restricted Net Assets 136,450.05 136,450.05 0.00 0.0%
Net Income -76,573.36 -110,964.81 34,391.45 31.0%

Total Equity 1,153,471.27 1,119,079.82 34,391.45 3.1%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,255,257.06 1,234,364.38 20,892.68 1.7%

3:37 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/16/25 Balance Sheet Prev MONTH Comparison
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2025

Page 2



Jun 30, 25 Jun 30, 24 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1001 · Cash in Bank - TriCounties 56,050.55 64,771.68 -8,721.13 -13.5%
1003 · Petty Cash - Theatre 115.00 115.00 0.00 0.0%
1005 · PayPal 129.63 3,878.27 -3,748.64 -96.7%
1006 · SVOG Checking Funds {3545} 200,000.00 323,252.13 -123,252.13 -38.1%
1007 · Vivenu 0.00 4,866.79 -4,866.79 -100.0%
1008 · Concessions Till 875.00 0.00 875.00 100.0%

Total Checking/Savings 257,170.18 396,883.87 -139,713.69 -35.2%

Accounts Receivable
1100 · Accounts Receivable 0.00 13,737.01 -13,737.01 -100.0%
1110 · ERC Receivable 25,834.96 25,834.96 0.00 0.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 25,834.96 39,571.97 -13,737.01 -34.7%

Other Current Assets
1200 · Undeposited Funds 16,199.60 10,087.05 6,112.55 60.6%
1400 · PREPAID Expenses 56,891.71 59,144.82 -2,253.11 -3.8%

Total Other Current Assets 73,091.31 69,231.87 3,859.44 5.6%

Total Current Assets 356,096.45 505,687.71 -149,591.26 -29.6%

Fixed Assets
FIXED ASSETS

1600 · Building 111,703.80 111,703.80 0.00 0.0%
1601 · Loan Fees - Building 2,471.40 2,471.40 0.00 0.0%
1605 · Property and Equipment 626,550.67 613,307.15 13,243.52 2.2%
1610 · Theatre Improvements 118,106.41 109,886.93 8,219.48 7.5%
1615 · Shop Improvements 13,155.91 13,155.91 0.00 0.0%
1620 · Annex Improvements 436,967.39 436,967.39 0.00 0.0%
1621 · Improvements Reimbursement -431,900.65 -431,900.65 0.00 0.0%
1625 · Vehicles 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.0%
1700 · Accum Deprec Prop & Equip -390,680.00 -390,680.00 0.00 0.0%

Total FIXED ASSETS 489,574.93 468,111.93 21,463.00 4.6%

1630 · Asset Under Capital Lease 1,540.01 1,540.01 0.00 0.0%
1730 · Accum Depr Asset Capital Lease -1,540.00 -1,540.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Fixed Assets 489,574.94 468,111.94 21,463.00 4.6%

Other Assets
1800 · Edward Jones Inv #09336 {T.R.}

1801 · Cash/Money Market 14,754.26 25,806.27 -11,052.01 -42.8%
1802 · Stock/Fund Basis 140,308.21 139,731.94 576.27 0.4%
1803 · Unrealized Gain/Loss 103,970.41 90,968.92 13,001.49 14.3%

Total 1800 · Edward Jones Inv #09336 {T.R.} 259,032.88 256,507.13 2,525.75 1.0%

1810 · Edward Jones Inv #14509 {P.R.}
1811 · Cash/Money Market 36.12 35.41 0.71 2.0%
1812 · Stock/Fund Basis 117,433.92 119,038.57 -1,604.65 -1.4%
1813 · Unrealized Gain/Loss 18,024.47 11,249.92 6,774.55 60.2%

Total 1810 · Edward Jones Inv #14509 {P.R.} 135,494.51 130,323.90 5,170.61 4.0%

1830 · Edward Jones Acct# 29406 {2024} 15,058.28 0.00 15,058.28 100.0%

Total Other Assets 409,585.67 386,831.03 22,754.64 5.9%

TOTAL ASSETS 1,255,257.06 1,360,630.68 -105,373.62 -7.7%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 7,828.86 23,801.83 -15,972.97 -67.1%

Total Accounts Payable 7,828.86 23,801.83 -15,972.97 -67.1%

Credit Cards
2025 · TCB Visa  # 7659 15,378.84 7,628.96 7,749.88 101.6%

Total Credit Cards 15,378.84 7,628.96 7,749.88 101.6%

Other Current Liabilities
2100 · Payroll Liabilities 335.29 -993.74 1,329.03 133.7%
2120 · Gift Certificate Liability 721.00 1,469.00 -748.00 -50.9%

3:38 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/16/25 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2025
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Jun 30, 25 Jun 30, 24 $ Change % Change

2201 · Deferred Revenue 77,521.80 98,457.00 -20,935.20 -21.3%
2550 · Sales Tax Payable 0.00 223.00 -223.00 -100.0%

Total Other Current Liabilities 78,578.09 99,155.26 -20,577.17 -20.8%

Total Current Liabilities 101,785.79 130,586.05 -28,800.26 -22.1%

Total Liabilities 101,785.79 130,586.05 -28,800.26 -22.1%

Equity
3000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 842,933.89 897,910.78 -54,976.89 -6.1%
3100 · Temp. Restricted Net Assets 250,660.69 256,507.13 -5,846.44 -2.3%
3110 · Perm. Restricted Net Assets 136,450.05 130,323.90 6,126.15 4.7%
Net Income -76,573.36 -54,697.18 -21,876.18 -40.0%

Total Equity 1,153,471.27 1,230,044.63 -76,573.36 -6.2%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,255,257.06 1,360,630.68 -105,373.62 -7.7%

3:38 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/16/25 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2025
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Jul '24 - Jun 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 14,743.00

Total Earned Income 14,743.00

Total Income 14,743.00

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 2,620.85

Total COGS 2,620.85

Gross Profit 12,122.15

Expense
6015 · Bank Charges 360.27
6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 33.94
6066 · Over/Short 5.00
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 380.67

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 380.67

6072 · Payroll Taxes 41.33

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 422.00

6107 · Supplies 28.39
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 578.00

Total Expense 1,427.60

Net Ordinary Income 10,694.55

Net Income 10,694.55

3:32 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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Jul '24 - Jun 25 Jul '23 - Jun 24 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 376,753.30 284,043.06 92,710.24
4002 · Season Tickets 1,204.99 49,214.82 -48,009.83
4003 · WOW Passes 0.00 11,920.50 -11,920.50
4004 · Flex Pass 19,087.13 6,605.00 12,482.13
4005 · School Outreach 63,708.33 40,889.41 22,818.92
4006 · Underwriting 52,500.00 32,000.00 20,500.00
4007 · Sponsorship 2,000.00 1,500.00 500.00
4101 · Education Tuition 379,104.16 429,466.49 -50,362.33
4102 · Education Ticket Sales 49,541.00 45,310.53 4,230.47
4201 · Rental Income 317.00 2,597.00 -2,280.00
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 14,890.00 0.00 14,890.00
4303 · Merchandise Sales Revenue 195.00 0.00 195.00
4600 · Service Fee Income 33.20 1,134.00 -1,100.80

Total Earned Income 959,334.11 904,680.81 54,653.30

Contributed Income
4500 · Fundraising Income

4500.1 · Raffle Tickets 15,655.00 7,772.00 7,883.00
4500 · Fundraising Income - Other 50,058.66 16,395.88 33,662.78

Total 4500 · Fundraising Income 65,713.66 24,167.88 41,545.78

4301 · Donations 62,855.11 99,638.91 -36,783.80
4008 · Grants

4010 · CA Relief Grant 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00

Total 4008 · Grants 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00

4310 · Endowment Donations 100.00 0.00 100.00
4103 · Scholarship Contributions 1,081.00 0.00 1,081.00

Total Contributed Income 129,749.77 138,806.79 -9,057.02

Investments
4401 · Investment Income 14,285.17 11,475.38 2,809.79
4402 · Investment Income - Restricted 7,021.42 8,626.47 -1,605.05
4403 · Investment Income - Unrestrict 13,001.49 22,637.16 -9,635.67
4601 · Interest Income 28.65 0.00 28.65
4998 · Rewards/rebate Income 1,782.79 852.69 930.10

Total Investments 36,119.52 43,591.70 -7,472.18

4999 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00 -15.00 15.00

Total Income 1,125,203.40 1,087,064.30 38,139.10

12:33 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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Jul '24 - Jun 25 Jul '23 - Jun 24 $ Change

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 3,900.85 0.00 3,900.85

Total COGS 3,900.85 0.00 3,900.85

Gross Profit 1,121,302.55 1,087,064.30 34,238.25

Expense
5000 · Lighting & Sound 2,377.79 4,543.57 -2,165.78
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 60,106.22 58,799.80 1,306.42
5002 · Scenery & Props 15,245.80 15,339.69 -93.89
5003 · Costume Supplies 14,290.90 15,563.99 -1,273.09
5004 · Production Contractors 46,755.00 36,200.00 10,555.00
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 37,125.00 32,100.00 5,025.00
5006 · E Tix (Fees & Ticket Stock) 29,849.44 39,214.88 -9,365.44
5007 · Next Season Planning 307.43 0.00 307.43
5101 · Concerts 3,675.95 10,300.62 -6,624.67
6000 · Advertising 9,217.61 9,293.93 -76.32
6005 · Alarm 6,653.93 6,148.60 505.33
6008 · Auto Expenses 1,680.14 4,149.24 -2,469.10
6015 · Bank Charges 22,088.77 16,107.76 5,981.01
6020 · Chesley Awards 3,610.95 3,828.28 -217.33
6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 20,824.92 9,704.16 11,120.76
6027 · Equipment Rent Expense 247.82 120.00 127.82
6028 · Education Contractors 3,900.00 21,090.00 -17,190.00
6030 · Fundraising Expenses 1,221.90 3,770.29 -2,548.39
6030.1 · Raffle Expenses 525.70 742.54 -216.84
6031 · Prizes & Awards 13.50 279.00 -265.50
6035 · Insurance 13,772.64 12,402.43 1,370.21
6037 · Interest 786.94 186.63 600.31
6040 · Investment Fees 1,851.42 1,810.12 41.30
6045 · Janitorial 29,093.53 26,400.00 2,693.53
6049 · Legal Fees 10,436.75 17,342.50 -6,905.75
6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 564.04 704.99 -140.95
6055 · Marketing

6055.1 · Merchandise (not for resale) 2,209.84 0.00 2,209.84
6055 · Marketing - Other 7,639.46 756.13 6,883.33

Total 6055 · Marketing 9,849.30 756.13 9,093.17

6060 · Meals 10,156.92 2,729.84 7,427.08
6062 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 225.61 -225.61
6065 · Office Expenses 815.93 2,295.95 -1,480.02
6066 · Over/Short 1.75 -13.10 14.85
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.1 · Administration 323,365.19 330,145.93 -6,780.74
6071.2 · Production Staff 35,291.74 39,960.62 -4,668.88

12:33 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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Jul '24 - Jun 25 Jul '23 - Jun 24 $ Change

6071.3 · Education Class Instructors 108,831.12 90,318.00 18,513.12
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 71,381.06 60,051.10 11,329.96
6071.5 · Maintenance 12,302.83 4,699.26 7,603.57

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 551,171.94 525,174.91 25,997.03

6072 · Payroll Taxes 48,241.14 45,176.13 3,065.01
6073 · IRA Company Match 7,307.44 6,857.22 450.22
6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 3,223.50 1,884.25 1,339.25
6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance 5,233.34 5,694.82 -461.48
6075.1 · Employee Benefits 14,610.93 0.00 14,610.93
6079 · Employment Verification 0.00 572.00 -572.00
6080 · QB Subscription Fees 3,391.20 2,773.14 618.06
6070 · Payroll Expenses - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 633,179.49 588,132.47 45,047.02

6081 · Penalties 0.00 17.00 -17.00
6082 · Pest Control 3,217.59 5,686.00 -2,468.41
6083 · Plumbing 11,760.44 6,587.00 5,173.44
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 3,181.15 2,542.85 638.30
6089 · Printing and Copying 14,491.71 22,069.68 -7,577.97
6090 · Professional Development 1,644.50 2,158.17 -513.67
6091 · Professional Fees 26,656.25 30,664.00 -4,007.75
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance

6095.1 · Parts 4,967.34 5,699.34 -732.00
6095.2 · Labor 10,943.30 29,756.46 -18,813.16
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance - Other 1,461.39 1,282.00 179.39

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance 17,372.03 36,737.80 -19,365.77

6105 · Sales Commissions 0.00 1,224.25 -1,224.25
6106 · Scholarship Expense 500.00 500.00 0.00
6107 · Supplies 20,171.82 18,012.18 2,159.64
6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 9,531.12 8,539.20 991.92
6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 16,720.38 10,161.72 6,558.66
6115 · Travel and Meetings

6116 · Conference, Convention, Meeting 16,425.00 4,082.63 12,342.37
6117 · Travel 79.98 0.00 79.98
6118 · Mileage Reimbursement 2,044.98 1,537.43 507.55

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 18,549.96 5,620.06 12,929.90

6120 · Utilities 63,321.20 50,927.33 12,393.87
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 578.00 223.20 354.80
6203 · Ticket Refunds 451.28 0.00 451.28

Total Expense 1,198,374.91 1,141,940.36 56,434.55

12:33 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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Jul '24 - Jun 25 Jul '23 - Jun 24 $ Change

Net Ordinary Income -77,072.36 -54,876.06 -22,196.30

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

7954 · Donated Services 0.00 480.00 -480.00
8000 · Endowment Maintenance Reimburse 9,718.00 0.00 9,718.00

Total Other Income 9,718.00 480.00 9,238.00

Other Expense
8001 · Endowment Maintenance Costs 9,718.00 0.00 9,718.00
8999 · Fraud Dispute 0.00 301.12 -301.12
9000 · Ask My Accountant 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 9,718.00 301.12 9,416.88

Net Other Income 0.00 178.88 -178.88

Net Income -77,072.36 -54,697.18 -22,375.18

12:33 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/17/25 Profit & Loss Prev Fiscal Year Comparison
Accrual Basis July 2024 through June 2025

Page 4



% Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 32.6%
4002 · Season Tickets -97.6%
4003 · WOW Passes -100.0%
4004 · Flex Pass 189.0%
4005 · School Outreach 55.8%
4006 · Underwriting 64.1%
4007 · Sponsorship 33.3%
4101 · Education Tuition -11.7%
4102 · Education Ticket Sales 9.3%
4201 · Rental Income -87.8%
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 100.0%
4303 · Merchandise Sales Revenue 100.0%
4600 · Service Fee Income -97.1%

Total Earned Income 6.0%

Contributed Income
4500 · Fundraising Income

4500.1 · Raffle Tickets 101.4%
4500 · Fundraising Income - Other 205.3%

Total 4500 · Fundraising Income 171.9%

4301 · Donations -36.9%
4008 · Grants

4010 · CA Relief Grant -100.0%

Total 4008 · Grants -100.0%

4310 · Endowment Donations 100.0%
4103 · Scholarship Contributions 100.0%

Total Contributed Income -6.5%

Investments
4401 · Investment Income 24.5%
4402 · Investment Income - Restricted -18.6%
4403 · Investment Income - Unrestrict -42.6%
4601 · Interest Income 100.0%
4998 · Rewards/rebate Income 109.1%

Total Investments -17.1%

4999 · Miscellaneous Income 100.0%

Total Income 3.5%

12:33 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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% Change

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 100.0%

Total COGS 100.0%

Gross Profit 3.2%

Expense
5000 · Lighting & Sound -47.7%
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 2.2%
5002 · Scenery & Props -0.6%
5003 · Costume Supplies -8.2%
5004 · Production Contractors 29.2%
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 15.7%
5006 · E Tix (Fees & Ticket Stock) -23.9%
5007 · Next Season Planning 100.0%
5101 · Concerts -64.3%
6000 · Advertising -0.8%
6005 · Alarm 8.2%
6008 · Auto Expenses -59.5%
6015 · Bank Charges 37.1%
6020 · Chesley Awards -5.7%
6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 114.6%
6027 · Equipment Rent Expense 106.5%
6028 · Education Contractors -81.5%
6030 · Fundraising Expenses -67.6%
6030.1 · Raffle Expenses -29.2%
6031 · Prizes & Awards -95.2%
6035 · Insurance 11.1%
6037 · Interest 321.7%
6040 · Investment Fees 2.3%
6045 · Janitorial 10.2%
6049 · Legal Fees -39.8%
6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits -20.0%
6055 · Marketing

6055.1 · Merchandise (not for resale) 100.0%
6055 · Marketing - Other 910.3%

Total 6055 · Marketing 1,202.6%

6060 · Meals 272.1%
6062 · Miscellaneous Expense -100.0%
6065 · Office Expenses -64.5%
6066 · Over/Short 113.4%
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.1 · Administration -2.1%
6071.2 · Production Staff -11.7%

12:33 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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% Change

6071.3 · Education Class Instructors 20.5%
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 18.9%
6071.5 · Maintenance 161.8%

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 5.0%

6072 · Payroll Taxes 6.8%
6073 · IRA Company Match 6.6%
6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 71.1%
6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance -8.1%
6075.1 · Employee Benefits 100.0%
6079 · Employment Verification -100.0%
6080 · QB Subscription Fees 22.3%
6070 · Payroll Expenses - Other 0.0%

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 7.7%

6081 · Penalties -100.0%
6082 · Pest Control -43.4%
6083 · Plumbing 78.5%
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 25.1%
6089 · Printing and Copying -34.3%
6090 · Professional Development -23.8%
6091 · Professional Fees -13.1%
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance

6095.1 · Parts -12.8%
6095.2 · Labor -63.2%
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance - Other 14.0%

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance -52.7%

6105 · Sales Commissions -100.0%
6106 · Scholarship Expense 0.0%
6107 · Supplies 12.0%
6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 11.6%
6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 64.5%
6115 · Travel and Meetings

6116 · Conference, Convention, Meeting 302.3%
6117 · Travel 100.0%
6118 · Mileage Reimbursement 33.0%

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 230.1%

6120 · Utilities 24.3%
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 159.0%
6203 · Ticket Refunds 100.0%

Total Expense 4.9%

12:33 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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% Change

Net Ordinary Income -40.5%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

7954 · Donated Services -100.0%
8000 · Endowment Maintenance Reimburse 100.0%

Total Other Income 1,924.6%

Other Expense
8001 · Endowment Maintenance Costs 100.0%
8999 · Fraud Dispute -100.0%
9000 · Ask My Accountant 0.0%

Total Other Expense 3,127.3%

Net Other Income -100.0%

Net Income -40.9%

12:33 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/17/25 Profit & Loss Prev Fiscal Year Comparison
Accrual Basis July 2024 through June 2025

Page 8



Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 376,753.30 273,005.04 103,748.26 138.0%
4002 · Season Tickets 1,204.99 61,995.00 (60,790.01) 1.9%
4004 · Flex Pass 19,087.13 15,000.00 4,087.13 127.2%
4005 · School Outreach 63,708.33 40,889.40 22,818.93 155.8%
4006 · Underwriting 52,500.00 32,000.04 20,499.96 164.1%
4007 · Sponsorship 2,000.00 1,500.00 500.00 133.3%
4101 · Education Tuition 379,104.16 450,000.00 (70,895.84) 84.2%
4102 · Education Ticket Sales 49,541.00 45,310.56 4,230.44 109.3%
4201 · Rental Income 317.00 2,597.04 (2,280.04) 12.2%
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 14,890.00
4303 · Merchandise Sales Revenue 195.00
4600 · Service Fee Income 33.20 1,134.00 (1,100.80) 2.9%

Total Earned Income 959,334.11 923,431.08 35,903.03 103.9%

Contributed Income
4500 · Fundraising Income

4500.1 · Raffle Tickets 15,655.00
4500 · Fundraising Income - Other 50,058.66 120,000.00 (69,941.34) 41.7%

Total 4500 · Fundraising Income 65,713.66 120,000.00 (54,286.34) 54.8%

4301 · Donations 62,855.11 60,000.00 2,855.11 104.8%
4310 · Endowment Donations 100.00
4103 · Scholarship Contributions 1,081.00

Total Contributed Income 129,749.77 180,000.00 (50,250.23) 72.1%

Investments
4401 · Investment Income 14,285.17 11,475.36 2,809.81 124.5%
4402 · Investment Income - Restricted 7,021.42 8,626.44 (1,605.02) 81.4%
4403 · Investment Income - Unrestrict 13,001.49 22,637.16 (9,635.67) 57.4%
4601 · Interest Income 28.65
4998 · Rewards/rebate Income 1,782.79 852.72 930.07 209.1%

Total Investments 36,119.52 43,591.68 (7,472.16) 82.9%

4999 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00 (15.00) 15.00 0.0%

Total Income 1,125,203.40 1,147,007.76 (21,804.36) 98.1%

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 3,900.85

Total COGS 3,900.85

Gross Profit 1,121,302.55 1,147,007.76 (25,705.21) 97.8%

Expense
5000 · Lighting & Sound 2,377.79 4,543.56 (2,165.77) 52.3%
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 60,106.22 59,164.56 941.66 101.6%
5002 · Scenery & Props 15,245.80 15,339.72 (93.92) 99.4%
5003 · Costume Supplies 14,290.90 15,564.00 (1,273.10) 91.8%
5004 · Production Contractors 46,755.00 36,450.00 10,305.00 128.3%
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 37,125.00 32,100.00 5,025.00 115.7%

12:27 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/17/25 Profit & Loss YTD Budget vs. Actual
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Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

5006 · E Tix (Fees & Ticket Stock) 29,849.44 39,214.92 (9,365.48) 76.1%
5007 · Next Season Planning 307.43
5101 · Concerts 3,675.95 10,300.68 (6,624.73) 35.7%
6000 · Advertising 9,217.61 9,293.88 (76.27) 99.2%
6005 · Alarm 6,653.93 5,784.60 869.33 115.0%
6008 · Auto Expenses 1,680.14 4,149.24 (2,469.10) 40.5%
6015 · Bank Charges 22,088.77 16,107.72 5,981.05 137.1%
6020 · Chesley Awards 3,610.95 3,828.24 (217.29) 94.3%
6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 20,824.92 9,554.04 11,270.88 218.0%
6027 · Equipment Rent Expense 247.82 120.00 127.82 206.5%
6028 · Education Contractors 3,900.00 21,090.00 (17,190.00) 18.5%
6030 · Fundraising Expenses 1,221.90 3,770.28 (2,548.38) 32.4%
6030.1 · Raffle Expenses 525.70 742.56 (216.86) 70.8%
6031 · Prizes & Awards 13.50
6035 · Insurance 13,772.64 12,402.48 1,370.16 111.0%
6037 · Interest 786.94 186.60 600.34 421.7%
6040 · Investment Fees 1,851.42 1,810.08 41.34 102.3%
6045 · Janitorial 29,093.53 26,400.00 2,693.53 110.2%
6049 · Legal Fees 10,436.75 17,342.52 (6,905.77) 60.2%
6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 564.04 705.00 (140.96) 80.0%
6055 · Marketing

6055.1 · Merchandise (not for resale) 2,209.84
6055 · Marketing - Other 7,639.46 756.12 6,883.34 1,010.4%

Total 6055 · Marketing 9,849.30 756.12 9,093.18 1,302.6%

6060 · Meals 10,156.92 2,729.88 7,427.04 372.1%
6062 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 225.60 (225.60) 0.0%
6065 · Office Expenses 815.93 2,295.96 (1,480.03) 35.5%
6066 · Over/Short 1.75 (15.00) 16.75 (11.7)%
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.1 · Administration 323,365.19 330,145.92 (6,780.73) 97.9%
6071.2 · Production Staff 35,291.74 39,960.60 (4,668.86) 88.3%
6071.3 · Education Class Instructors 108,831.12 90,318.00 18,513.12 120.5%
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 71,381.06 60,051.12 11,329.94 118.9%
6071.5 · Maintenance 12,302.83 4,699.32 7,603.51 261.8%

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 551,171.94 525,174.96 25,996.98 105.0%

6072 · Payroll Taxes 48,241.14 45,176.16 3,064.98 106.8%
6073 · IRA Company Match 7,307.44 6,857.28 450.16 106.6%
6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 3,223.50 1,884.24 1,339.26 171.1%
6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance 5,233.34 5,694.84 (461.50) 91.9%
6075.1 · Employee Benefits 14,610.93
6079 · Employment Verification 0.00 572.04 (572.04) 0.0%
6080 · QB Subscription Fees 3,391.20 2,773.20 618.00 122.3%
6070 · Payroll Expenses - Other 0.00

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 633,179.49 588,132.72 45,046.77 107.7%

6081 · Penalties 0.00 17.04 (17.04) 0.0%
6082 · Pest Control 3,217.59 5,685.96 (2,468.37) 56.6%
6083 · Plumbing 11,760.44 6,587.04 5,173.40 178.5%
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 3,181.15 2,542.80 638.35 125.1%
6089 · Printing and Copying 14,491.71 21,585.00 (7,093.29) 67.1%

12:27 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

6090 · Professional Development 1,644.50 2,158.20 (513.70) 76.2%
6091 · Professional Fees 26,656.25 35,664.00 (9,007.75) 74.7%
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance

6095.1 · Parts 4,967.34 5,699.40 (732.06) 87.2%
6095.2 · Labor 10,943.30 29,756.52 (18,813.22) 36.8%
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance - Other 1,461.39 1,281.96 179.43 114.0%

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance 17,372.03 36,737.88 (19,365.85) 47.3%

6105 · Sales Commissions 0.00 1,224.24 (1,224.24) 0.0%
6106 · Scholarship Expense 500.00 500.04 (0.04) 100.0%
6107 · Supplies 20,171.82 18,012.24 2,159.58 112.0%
6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 9,531.12 8,539.20 991.92 111.6%
6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 16,720.38 10,161.72 6,558.66 164.5%
6115 · Travel and Meetings

6116 · Conference, Convention, Meeting 16,425.00 4,082.64 12,342.36 402.3%
6117 · Travel 79.98
6118 · Mileage Reimbursement 2,044.98 1,537.44 507.54 133.0%

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 18,549.96 5,620.08 12,929.88 330.1%

6120 · Utilities 63,321.20 50,927.28 12,393.92 124.3%
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 578.00
6203 · Ticket Refunds 451.28

Total Expense 1,198,374.91 1,146,052.68 52,322.23 104.6%

Net Ordinary Income (77,072.36) 955.08 (78,027.44) (8,069.7)%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

8000 · Endowment Maintenance Reimburse 9,718.00

Total Other Income 9,718.00

Other Expense
8001 · Endowment Maintenance Costs 9,718.00
9000 · Ask My Accountant 0.00

Total Other Expense 9,718.00

Net Other Income 0.00

Net Income (77,072.36) 955.08 (78,027.44) (8,069.7)%

12:27 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.
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Education Classes Show Biz Kidz

Concessions Administration (Education) (Education)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4002 · Season Tickets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4004 · Flex Pass 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4005 · School Outreach 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00
4006 · Underwriting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4007 · Sponsorship 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4101 · Education Tuition 0.00 0.00 6,669.33 0.00
4102 · Education Ticket Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 5,524.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4600 · Service Fee Income 0.00 33.20 0.00 0.00

Total Earned Income 5,524.00 33.20 14,169.33 0.00

Contributed Income
4500 · Fundraising Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4301 · Donations 0.00 3,279.55 0.00 0.00
4103 · Scholarship Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Contributed Income 0.00 3,279.55 0.00 0.00

Investments
4401 · Investment Income 0.00 814.46 0.00 0.00
4402 · Investment Income - Restricted 0.00 3,113.47 0.00 0.00
4403 · Investment Income - Unrestrict 0.00 8,436.49 0.00 0.00

Total Investments 0.00 12,364.42 0.00 0.00

Total Income 5,524.00 15,677.17 14,169.33 0.00

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 1,658.78 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total COGS 1,658.78 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross Profit 3,865.22 15,677.17 14,169.33 0.00

Expense
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5002 · Scenery & Props 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5003 · Costume Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5004 · Production Contractors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5007 · Next Season Planning 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6005 · Alarm 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6008 · Auto Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6015 · Bank Charges 129.16 2,008.97 1,140.37 0.00
6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 1,666.17 0.00 0.00
6035 · Insurance 0.00 145.28 0.00 0.00
6037 · Interest 0.00 247.48 0.00 0.00
6040 · Investment Fees 0.00 156.18 0.00 0.00
6045 · Janitorial 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Education Classes Show Biz Kidz

Concessions Administration (Education) (Education)

6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 33.94 25.00 0.00 0.00
6055 · Marketing 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,014.68

6060 · Meals 0.00 77.25 0.00 0.00
6066 · Over/Short 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.1 · Administration 0.00 10,122.92 5,720.00 0.00
6071.2 · Production Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6071.3 · Education Class Instructors 0.00 0.00 5,135.70 1,593.10
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 380.67 0.00 0.00 0.00
6071.5 · Maintenance 0.00 53.63 0.00 0.00

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 380.67 10,176.55 10,855.70 1,593.10

6072 · Payroll Taxes 41.33 736.62 948.15 172.86
6073 · IRA Company Match 0.00 303.68 171.60 0.00
6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 0.00 220.00 0.00 0.00
6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance 0.00 191.07 0.00 0.00
6075.1 · Employee Benefits 0.00 237.70 532.25 0.00
6080 · QB Subscription Fees 0.00 316.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 422.00 12,181.62 12,507.70 1,765.96

6082 · Pest Control 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 0.00 178.50 0.00 0.00
6089 · Printing and Copying 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance

6095.1 · Parts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6095.2 · Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6107 · Supplies 28.39 88.41 0.00 0.00
6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6115 · Travel and Meetings

6118 · Mileage Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 372.40 0.00

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 0.00 0.00 372.40 0.00

6120 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 431.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 1,059.49 16,774.86 14,020.47 2,780.64

Net Ordinary Income 2,805.73 -1,097.69 148.86 -2,780.64

Net Income 2,805.73 -1,097.69 148.86 -2,780.64
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Education - Other Big Day of Giving

(Education) Total Education Shop (Theatre)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4002 · Season Tickets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4004 · Flex Pass 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4005 · School Outreach 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00
4006 · Underwriting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4007 · Sponsorship 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4101 · Education Tuition 0.00 6,669.33 0.00 0.00
4102 · Education Ticket Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4600 · Service Fee Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Earned Income 0.00 14,169.33 0.00 0.00

Contributed Income
4500 · Fundraising Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,042.26

4301 · Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4103 · Scholarship Contributions 1,081.00 1,081.00 0.00 0.00

Total Contributed Income 1,081.00 1,081.00 0.00 17,042.26

Investments
4401 · Investment Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4402 · Investment Income - Restricted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4403 · Investment Income - Unrestrict 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 1,081.00 15,250.33 0.00 17,042.26

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total COGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross Profit 1,081.00 15,250.33 0.00 17,042.26

Expense
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5002 · Scenery & Props 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5003 · Costume Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5004 · Production Contractors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5007 · Next Season Planning 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6005 · Alarm 251.11 251.11 0.00 0.00
6008 · Auto Expenses 0.00 0.00 19.25 0.00
6015 · Bank Charges 0.00 1,140.37 0.00 0.00
6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 209.00 209.00 0.00 0.00
6035 · Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6037 · Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6040 · Investment Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6045 · Janitorial 1,200.00 1,200.00 400.00 0.00
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Education - Other Big Day of Giving

(Education) Total Education Shop (Theatre)

6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6055 · Marketing 0.00 1,014.68 0.00 0.00

6060 · Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6066 · Over/Short 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.1 · Administration 294.58 6,014.58 0.00 0.00
6071.2 · Production Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6071.3 · Education Class Instructors 0.00 6,728.80 0.00 0.00
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6071.5 · Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,641.30 0.00

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 294.58 12,743.38 1,641.30 0.00

6072 · Payroll Taxes 22.53 1,143.54 178.09 0.00
6073 · IRA Company Match 0.00 171.60 0.00 0.00
6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance 98.43 98.43 0.00 0.00
6075.1 · Employee Benefits 0.00 532.25 0.00 0.00
6080 · QB Subscription Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 415.54 14,689.20 1,819.39 0.00

6082 · Pest Control 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 56.00
6089 · Printing and Copying 128.05 128.05 0.00 0.00
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance

6095.1 · Parts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6095.2 · Labor 278.93 278.93 0.00 0.00

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance 278.93 278.93 0.00 0.00

6107 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 129.84 0.00
6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 141.47 141.47 0.00 0.00
6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6115 · Travel and Meetings

6118 · Mileage Reimbursement 0.00 372.40 0.00 0.00

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 0.00 372.40 0.00 0.00

6120 · Utilities 1,386.50 1,386.50 591.00 0.00
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 4,010.60 20,811.71 2,959.48 56.00

Net Ordinary Income -2,929.60 -5,561.38 -2,959.48 16,986.26

Net Income -2,929.60 -5,561.38 -2,959.48 16,986.26
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Production 7 Production Next Season Concerts Theatre - Other

(Theatre) (Theatre) (Theatre) (Theatre)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 53,528.55 0.00 0.00 0.00
4002 · Season Tickets 172.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
4004 · Flex Pass 2,808.52 0.00 0.00 0.00
4005 · School Outreach 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4006 · Underwriting 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4007 · Sponsorship 285.71 0.00 0.00 0.00
4101 · Education Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4102 · Education Ticket Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4600 · Service Fee Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Earned Income 61,794.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

Contributed Income
4500 · Fundraising Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4301 · Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4103 · Scholarship Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Contributed Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Investments
4401 · Investment Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4402 · Investment Income - Restricted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4403 · Investment Income - Unrestrict 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 61,794.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total COGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross Profit 61,794.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 7,487.57 0.00 0.00 0.00
5002 · Scenery & Props 1,106.34 0.00 0.00 0.00
5003 · Costume Supplies 1,714.93 0.00 0.00 0.00
5004 · Production Contractors 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5007 · Next Season Planning 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
6000 · Advertising 547.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
6005 · Alarm 0.00 0.00 0.00 273.49
6008 · Auto Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6015 · Bank Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.25
6035 · Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,028.17
6037 · Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6040 · Investment Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6045 · Janitorial 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00
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Production 7 Production Next Season Concerts Theatre - Other

(Theatre) (Theatre) (Theatre) (Theatre)

6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.75
6055 · Marketing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6060 · Meals 59.13 0.00 0.00 0.00
6066 · Over/Short 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.1 · Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,818.64
6071.2 · Production Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,208.34
6071.3 · Education Class Instructors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,448.17
6071.5 · Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,475.15

6072 · Payroll Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,062.82
6073 · IRA Company Match 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6075.1 · Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6080 · QB Subscription Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,537.97

6082 · Pest Control 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.00
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 166.90 0.00 0.00 0.00
6089 · Printing and Copying 63.72 0.00 0.00 128.05
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance

6095.1 · Parts 0.00 0.00 0.00 182.41
6095.2 · Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 571.08

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 753.49

6107 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 202.29
6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 747.23
6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 611.80
6115 · Travel and Meetings

6118 · Mileage Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6120 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,994.24
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 15,146.19 0.00 0.00 22,929.73

Net Ordinary Income 46,648.74 0.00 0.00 -22,929.73

Net Income 46,648.74 0.00 0.00 -22,929.73
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Total Theatre Unclassified TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 53,528.55 0.00 53,528.55
4002 · Season Tickets 172.15 0.00 172.15
4004 · Flex Pass 2,808.52 0.00 2,808.52
4005 · School Outreach 0.00 0.00 7,500.00
4006 · Underwriting 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
4007 · Sponsorship 285.71 0.00 285.71
4101 · Education Tuition 0.00 0.00 6,669.33
4102 · Education Ticket Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 0.00 0.00 5,524.00
4600 · Service Fee Income 0.00 0.00 33.20

Total Earned Income 61,794.93 0.00 81,521.46

Contributed Income
4500 · Fundraising Income 17,042.26 0.00 17,042.26

4301 · Donations 0.00 0.00 3,279.55
4103 · Scholarship Contributions 0.00 0.00 1,081.00

Total Contributed Income 17,042.26 0.00 21,402.81

Investments
4401 · Investment Income 0.00 0.00 814.46
4402 · Investment Income - Restricted 0.00 0.00 3,113.47
4403 · Investment Income - Unrestrict 0.00 0.00 8,436.49

Total Investments 0.00 0.00 12,364.42

Total Income 78,837.19 0.00 115,288.69

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 0.00 0.00 1,658.78

Total COGS 0.00 0.00 1,658.78

Gross Profit 78,837.19 0.00 113,629.91

Expense
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 7,487.57 0.00 7,487.57
5002 · Scenery & Props 1,106.34 0.00 1,106.34
5003 · Costume Supplies 1,714.93 0.00 1,714.93
5004 · Production Contractors 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
5007 · Next Season Planning 10.00 0.00 10.00
6000 · Advertising 547.60 0.00 547.60
6005 · Alarm 273.49 0.00 524.60
6008 · Auto Expenses 0.00 0.00 19.25
6015 · Bank Charges 0.00 0.00 3,278.50
6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 99.25 0.00 1,974.42
6035 · Insurance 1,028.17 0.00 1,173.45
6037 · Interest 0.00 0.00 247.48
6040 · Investment Fees 0.00 0.00 156.18
6045 · Janitorial 1,400.00 0.00 3,000.00
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Total Theatre Unclassified TOTAL

6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 18.75 0.00 77.69
6055 · Marketing 0.00 0.00 1,014.68

6060 · Meals 59.13 0.00 136.38
6066 · Over/Short 0.00 0.00 15.00
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.1 · Administration 3,818.64 0.00 19,956.14
6071.2 · Production Staff 3,208.34 0.00 3,208.34
6071.3 · Education Class Instructors 0.00 0.00 6,728.80
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 5,448.17 0.00 5,828.84
6071.5 · Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,694.93

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 12,475.15 0.00 37,417.05

6072 · Payroll Taxes 1,062.82 0.00 3,162.40
6073 · IRA Company Match 0.00 0.00 475.28
6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 0.00 0.00 220.00
6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance 0.00 0.00 289.50
6075.1 · Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 769.95
6080 · QB Subscription Fees 0.00 0.00 316.00

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 13,537.97 0.00 42,650.18

6082 · Pest Control 125.00 0.00 125.00
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 222.90 0.00 401.40
6089 · Printing and Copying 191.77 0.00 319.82
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance

6095.1 · Parts 182.41 0.00 182.41
6095.2 · Labor 571.08 0.00 850.01

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance 753.49 0.00 1,032.42

6107 · Supplies 202.29 0.00 448.93
6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 747.23 0.00 888.70
6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 611.80 0.00 611.80
6115 · Travel and Meetings

6118 · Mileage Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 372.40

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 0.00 0.00 372.40

6120 · Utilities 3,994.24 0.00 5,971.74
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 0.00 0.00 431.00

Total Expense 38,131.92 0.00 79,737.46

Net Ordinary Income 40,705.27 0.00 33,892.45

Net Income 40,705.27 0.00 33,892.45
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Jun 25 Jun 24 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 53,528.55 19,954.54 33,574.01
4002 · Season Tickets 172.15 7,358.25 (7,186.10)
4003 · WOW Passes 0.00 1,339.10 (1,339.10)
4004 · Flex Pass 2,808.52 921.14 1,887.38
4005 · School Outreach 7,500.00 9,424.37 (1,924.37)
4006 · Underwriting 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
4007 · Sponsorship 285.71 214.28 71.43
4101 · Education Tuition 6,669.33 5,160.00 1,509.33
4102 · Education Ticket Sales 0.00 108.33 (108.33)
4302 · Concession Sales Revenue 5,524.00 0.00 5,524.00
4600 · Service Fee Income 33.20 108.00 (74.80)

Total Earned Income 81,521.46 44,588.01 36,933.45

Contributed Income
4500 · Fundraising Income 17,042.26 1,892.30 15,149.96

4301 · Donations 3,279.55 12,527.39 (9,247.84)
4103 · Scholarship Contributions 1,081.00 0.00 1,081.00

Total Contributed Income 21,402.81 14,419.69 6,983.12

Investments
4401 · Investment Income 814.46 909.58 (95.12)
4402 · Investment Income - Restricted 3,113.47 888.25 2,225.22
4403 · Investment Income - Unrestrict 8,436.49 4,829.06 3,607.43

Total Investments 12,364.42 6,626.89 5,737.53

Total Income 115,288.69 65,634.59 49,654.10

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 1,658.78 0.00 1,658.78

Total COGS 1,658.78 0.00 1,658.78

Gross Profit 113,629.91 65,634.59 47,995.32

Expense
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 7,487.57 5,367.23 2,120.34
5002 · Scenery & Props 1,106.34 543.44 562.90
5003 · Costume Supplies 1,714.93 3,227.09 (1,512.16)
5004 · Production Contractors 2,500.00 2,325.00 175.00
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 1,500.00 4,425.00 (2,925.00)
5006 · E Tix (Fees & Ticket Stock) 0.00 1,973.90 (1,973.90)
5007 · Next Season Planning 10.00 0.00 10.00
6000 · Advertising 547.60 953.17 (405.57)
6005 · Alarm 524.60 510.99 13.61
6008 · Auto Expenses 19.25 103.33 (84.08)
6015 · Bank Charges 3,278.50 1,310.36 1,968.14
6025 · Dues & Subscriptions 1,974.42 2,180.53 (206.11)
6030 · Fundraising Expenses 0.00 1,180.00 (1,180.00)
6031 · Prizes & Awards 0.00 279.00 (279.00)
6035 · Insurance 1,173.45 1,035.49 137.96
6037 · Interest 247.48 0.00 247.48

12:28 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/17/25 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comp
Accrual Basis June 2025
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Jun 25 Jun 24 $ Change

6040 · Investment Fees 156.18 157.93 (1.75)
6045 · Janitorial 3,000.00 2,200.00 800.00
6049 · Legal Fees 0.00 4,550.00 (4,550.00)
6050 · Licenses/Fees/Permits 77.69 0.00 77.69
6055 · Marketing 1,014.68 276.64 738.04

6060 · Meals 136.38 0.00 136.38
6066 · Over/Short 15.00 1.90 13.10
6070 · Payroll Expenses

6071 · Salaries & Wages
6071.1 · Administration 19,956.14 29,459.17 (9,503.03)
6071.2 · Production Staff 3,208.34 3,208.34 0.00
6071.3 · Education Class Instructors 6,728.80 6,277.91 450.89
6071.4 · Theatre/House Management 5,828.84 5,551.04 277.80
6071.5 · Maintenance 1,694.93 1,154.79 540.14

Total 6071 · Salaries & Wages 37,417.05 45,651.25 (8,234.20)

6072 · Payroll Taxes 3,162.40 3,995.16 (832.76)
6073 · IRA Company Match 475.28 476.60 (1.32)
6074 · QB Direct Deposit Fees 220.00 224.00 (4.00)
6075 · Worker's Comp Insurance 289.50 374.83 (85.33)
6075.1 · Employee Benefits 769.95 0.00 769.95
6080 · QB Subscription Fees 316.00 279.20 36.80

Total 6070 · Payroll Expenses 42,650.18 51,001.04 (8,350.86)

6082 · Pest Control 125.00 225.00 (100.00)
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 401.40 1,016.21 (614.81)
6089 · Printing and Copying 319.82 2,086.16 (1,766.34)
6090 · Professional Development 0.00 64.80 (64.80)
6091 · Professional Fees 0.00 3,060.00 (3,060.00)
6095 · Repairs and Maintenance

6095.1 · Parts 182.41 0.00 182.41
6095.2 · Labor 850.01 1,684.00 (833.99)

Total 6095 · Repairs and Maintenance 1,032.42 1,684.00 (651.58)

6107 · Supplies 448.93 1,026.55 (577.62)
6109 · Telephone, Telecommunications 888.70 770.32 118.38
6110 · Small Tools & Equipment 611.80 468.57 143.23
6115 · Travel and Meetings

6116 · Conference, Convention, Meeting 0.00 1,742.25 (1,742.25)
6118 · Mileage Reimbursement 372.40 300.16 72.24

Total 6115 · Travel and Meetings 372.40 2,042.41 (1,670.01)

6120 · Utilities 5,971.74 4,984.69 987.05
6202 · Sales Tax Not Collected 431.00 107.20 323.80

Total Expense 79,737.46 101,137.95 (21,400.49)

Net Ordinary Income 33,892.45 (35,503.36) 69,395.81

Net Income 33,892.45 (35,503.36) 69,395.81

12:28 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/17/25 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comp
Accrual Basis June 2025

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 2



Jul '24 - Jun 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Earned Income
4001 · Individual Tickets 53,528.55
4002 · Season Tickets 172.15
4004 · Flex Pass 2,808.52
4006 · Underwriting 5,000.00
4007 · Sponsorship 285.71

Total Earned Income 61,794.93

Total Income 61,794.93

Gross Profit 61,794.93

Expense
5001 · Royalties & Scripts 7,487.57
5002 · Scenery & Props 1,533.37
5003 · Costume Supplies 1,714.93
5004 · Production Contractors 4,000.00
5005 · Director/Choreog/MD Contractors 4,600.00
5006 · E Tix (Fees & Ticket Stock) 660.33
6000 · Advertising 830.62
6055 · Marketing 56.14

6060 · Meals 59.13
6085 · Postage, Mailing Service 166.90
6089 · Printing and Copying 63.72

Total Expense 21,172.71

Net Ordinary Income 40,622.22

Net Income 40,622.22

12:23 PM Woodland Opera House Inc.

07/17/25 Profit & Loss by Class - {PROD 7} SOMETHING ROTTEN
Accrual Basis July 2024 through June 2025

Page 1



Prepared by Janelle Villalva- guildpresident@woodlandoperahouse.org 

August WOH Board of Trustees Meeting 08/13/2025 - Guild Report  
 

Guild Report for August 2025:  

Upcoming Volunteer Opportunities for Guild & Board of Trustees:  
Yolo County Fair Museum (Aug 13-17): 
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/508094EA9AA2AA5FB6-county#/  
Hadestown: Teen Edition (Aug 1-16): Need more reception help  
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C084DA5AB23A4F8C16-57574698-hadestown#/  
Chesley Awards: August 24th 
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C084DA5AB23A4F8C16-57742631-chesley#/ 
Into the Woods: Sept- 12-27-not yet created 

Guild Membership:  

We have 128 members at this time, and will continue to strategize how to maximize 
participation and increase membership 

Submitted the Annual Statement of Information to CA Secretary of State with new Board. 

Working to get Bank Signatories updated to the new Board - in progress. 

Completed FY-End financials; submitted to CPAs for taxes. 
 
Guild member to be recognized at Chesley’s for a great contribution to the Guild and 
the Theater. Janelle to present our award & gift.  
 
Food and Drink Policy: Feedback from Guild members on this policy 

Guild is underwriting the Hadestown: Teen Edition production (Aug 1-16)  
Met with with cast & crew at reception on opening night and handed out a small gift. 
Report on Guild Appreciation Reception on Sun, Aug 10th after the 2pm show in the 
3rd Floor Invitations are out and will have an update on how the event went  
Free tickets were given for the Sun, Aug 10th 2pm show to Guild Members who 
sign up to attend the Reception - first-come/first-served  

  

2024-2025 Yearbook:  
Rebecca Greb has graciously been creating the yearbook all year long; it will 
include Legally Blonde through 2025 Chesley Awards   
We will continue with pre-sales (8 sold so far) through the Chesley's on Sun Aug 24; 
distribution & sales will begin at the Reception AFTER the Chesley's 
Based on last year's yearbook sales & giveaways, we plan to order ~40 books this year  
 

 Gift from outgoing 2024-2025 Guild to the Opera House Endowment Fund 
From Steve Cairns: I'm pleased to announce that the outgoing Woodland Opera House 
Guild Board approved a $5,000 donation to the Woodland Opera House Permanent 
Endowment Fund at our last meeting. I gave the check to Lou Anderson who in turn 
submitted the check to the Opera House bookkeeper. The Guild also requested a "seat 
dedication" since the donation was over $2,500. The seat request should be in the name of 
WOH Guild 2024-2025. 

https://www.signupgenius.com/go/508094EA9AA2AA5FB6-county#/
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C084DA5AB23A4F8C16-57574698-hadestown#/


Woodland Opera House Board of Trustees 
Student Representative Report August 13, 2025  
Respectfully submitted by Anna Coleman 
 

The Voices of the Youth Discussion will take place this Saturday, August 16th 
from 10am to 12pm in the 3rd Floor Concessions/Meeting Room. Please encourage any 
youth you may know to sign up as we would love to hear from them!  

Sign up link: https://forms.gle/DDKXTXonC2aHKWfS9  
 
Hadestown: Teen Edition is entering its third and final weekend of shows. It has 

received very positive feedback with audience members saying they are blown away by 
the talent on the stage & the production. WAY TO GO! 

 
Beetlejuice Jr. auditions were held on August 3rd and 4th, and the cast list has 

been posted. Check the cast list announcement on Instagram or Facebook if you want 
to see it. Rehearsals will be starting later this month with performances in October in 
celebration of Halloween. 

 
Newsies Jr. auditions are set for the 18th and 19th of August, so stay posted for 

that cast announcement. Performances will be in January, and this will be the show & 
cast that goes to the Junior Theater Festival in Sacramento in February. 

 
Fall dance/theater classes @ TADA will start up again on September 2nd and 

our students are excited to be back in their classes again! 

https://forms.gle/DDKXTXonC2aHKWfS9
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Tom Burmester / Woodland Opera House 

FROM: Stephen McCutcheon 

DATE: August 11, 2025 

RE:  Brown Act 

 

ISSUES PRESENTED 

Is the Woodland Opera House, Inc., Board of Trustees subject to the Brown Act?  If 

so, what are the requirements for meetings, and when can the Board conduct a closed 

session? 

SHORT ANSWERS 

The Brown Act applies to legislative bodies of local public agencies in the State of 

California, and entities created by legislative bodies to exercise power delegated by the 

legislative body.  As defined in the Brown Act, The Woodland Opera House, Inc. Board of 

Trustees is not a “legislative body,” and its meetings are not subject to open meeting laws.  

Thus, the Board is free to adopt its own requirements for the conduct of meetings, subject to 

the Corporations Code provisions governing the conduct of meetings of nonprofit public 

benefit corporations.   

DISCUSSION 

I. BACKGROUND 

A. CALIFORNIA / CITY OF WOODLAND AGREEMENT  

The State of California owns the Woodland Opera House which, by agreement, is 

operated by the City of Woodland. (Operating Agreement with City of Woodland for 

Woodland Opera House State Historic Park (“CA-Woodland Agreement”)).1  The City is 

                                                 
1 It does not appear we have the original 1979 agreement between the City and State.  The Operating Agreement is 

undated, The agreement is undated, but references the 2006/2006 Budget Act, indicating it is a more recent 

Agreement. 
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required to keep books and records regarding the operation of the Opera House and 

provide statements regarding visitors (id. at 6) and participate in the State’s marketing of 

parks (id. at 16).  The City is required to maintain and operate the Opera House, (id. at 4), 

and keep records of all income, fees, and expenditures, and provide reports to the State (id. 

at 6).  Any income in excess of operating costs and expenses is to be remitted to the State.  

(Id. at 2).   

B. CITY / WOODLAND OPERA HOUSE, INC. AGREEMENT 

In turn, the City entered into an Operating Agreement (“Operating Agreement”) 

with the Woodland Opera House, Incorporated (“Board”).  Woodland Opera House, 

Incorporated was formed May 6, 1981, as a nonprofit corporation under 501(c)(3) of the 

Internal Revenue Code, and Section 23701(d) of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.  

The Bylaws appear appropriate for a nonprofit organization and, consistent with the 

Operating Agreement, provide that Opera House will be operated in accordance with the 

agreement between the City of Woodland and the State, and the City Manager of the City of 

Woodland or a designee shall serve as an appointed Trustee.  Neither the Articles nor 

Bylaws provide that a member of the City Council for the City of Woodland is a full voting 

member of the Board or give the City of Woodland the power to review and overturn 

decisions by the Board, indicating the Board is exercising the City Council’s powers. 

The Operating Agreement is undated, but appears to have been entered in 

approximately 1990.2  The Operating Agreement transferred the operation and maintenance 

of the property to the Board, and delegated the duties to cooperate with the State’s 

inventory of the Opera House and undertake the restoration of the building in accordance 

with requirements set by the State.  (Id. at 1-2).  The Board was also required to operate the 

Opera House in a manner consistent with the rules and regulations applicable to the State 

Park System, and any City ordinances, among other duties.  (Id. at 3).  Section 25 of the 1990 

agreement also provided: 

                                                 
2 The Modification Agreement recites the original agreement was entered on or about July 5, 1989. 
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The 2004 Operating Agreement (“2004 Agreement”) continued these conditions, 

including operation in accordance with rules and regulations applicable to the State Parks 

System, and City ordinances and resolutions, reporting of income, provision of public 

access, (2004 Agreement at p.3) and appointment of the City Manager as a regular (i.e., 

voting member) of the Board.    

II. Brown Act Applicability 

The Brown Act requires that “legislative bodies” be conduct their deliberations and 

meetings openly.  In addition to commissions, committees, boards, and councils we would 

traditionally think of as a legislative body, Government Code section 54952(c)(1) defines 

certain private entities as legislative bodies subject to the Act.  Under this section, 

“legislative body” also means: 

A board, commission, committee, or other multimember body that governs a 

private corporation, limited liability company, or other entity that either: 

(A) Is created by the elected legislative body in order to exercise authority 

that may lawfully be delegated by the elected governing body to a private 

corporation, limited liability company, or other entity. 

(B) Receives funds from a local agency and the membership of whose 

governing body includes a member of the legislative body of the local 

agency appointed to that governing body as a full voting member by the 

legislative body of the local agency. 

 

The Board does not meet the definition of a “legislative body” under section 

54952(c)(1)(A) which applies to an entity created by a legislative body to exercise its 

delegated authority.  Based upon the Articles of Incorporation of Woodland Opera House, 

Inc., it does not appear the organization was created by the City of Woodland to exercise 

power delegated by the City Council.  The Articles of Incorporation do not state that it was 

“created by” the City of Woodland, make no reference to the City of Woodland or its 

personnel being the incorporator being the organizer, and the address for its agent for 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=GOV&sectionNum=54952.
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service of process was a private residence rather than any office of the City of Woodland. 3  

In regard to its exercise of authority, the Board operates the Opera House in accordance 

with the requirements set by the State Parks Department and City Codes, and does not 

exercise powers of the City Council.  The Woodland City Council does not retain any power 

appoint or remove Trustees, or review or overturn decisions of the Board, and none of the 

documents describe the Board as exercising powers of the City Council under delegation.  

Instead, the Board operates the facility in accordance with contractual requirements.  Thus, 

the Board does not meet the definition of a “legislative body” under section 54952(c)(1)(A), 

and the Board is not subject to the Brown Act on that basis. 

The Board does not appear to meet the definition of a “legislative body” under 

section 54952(c)(1)(B) which applies when a legislative official serves on the governing 

board of an entity, and the entity receives funds from the local agency.  While the Board 

includes the City Manager or a designee as a Trustee, the Board does not include a member 

of the Woodland City Council as a “full voting member.”  The City Manager is not a 

member of the Woodland City Council and is not a legislative official.  The City Manager 

position is created by Woodland Municipal Code section 2.12.010 and does not exercise 

legislative power.  Instead, the City Manager has  

power over all administrative matters within his or her jurisdiction and it 

shall be his or her duty to assure that the work of the City is handled 

efficiently and effectively.  In addition, the City Manager shall have the 

express power and authority to sign contracts involving matters previously 

approved by the Council. 

 

Woodland Muni Code § 2.12.050.  Moreover, neither the Articles nor Bylaws indicate that 

the Board receives funds from the City of Woodland.  Rather, the Board use charges for 

                                                 
3 Two cases, Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union v. L.A. Exp. Terminal, 69 Cal. App. 4th 287 (1999) and 

Epstein v. Hollywood Entertainment Dist. II Bus. Improvement Dist., (2001), suggest that “created by” may be 

satisfied if the government entity “played a role in bringing [the entity] into existence.”  Longshormen, 69 Cal. App. 

4th at 295.  In that case, the LA City Council oversaw and had ultimate control over the formation of the entity, 

without it’s approval the entity could not have been created, and the City retained ultimate control.  Similarly, in 

Epstein, the City was “involved in bringing into existence” a nonprofit association to oversee a Business 

Improvement District and levy assessments on real property, and the association was “created by” the City to 

exercise City authority, with the City retaining ultimate authority to overturn any actions of the association. 



From: Emily Delk
To: Lauren Jones
Subject: Fw: Tonight"s Board Meeting
Date: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 2:45:24 PM

From: Ethan Walsh <Ethan.Walsh@bbklaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 2:36 PM
To: Matthew Abergel <mattabergel@sbcglobal.net>; Emily Delk <emilydelk@hotmail.com>;
Christine Ferrara <christine.ferrara@cityofwoodland.gov>; WOH Board President
<president@woodlandoperahouse.org>
Subject: RE: Tonight's Board Meeting

Hi all,

Just to clarify—my position (as relayed to City staff), was that the WOH Board is not a legislative
body subject to the Brown Act, but that it is a good idea for the Board to hold its meeting in an open
and transparent manner.  In taking a quick look at August Board packet, it looks like WOH’s own legal
counsel is of the same opinion (his memo is in included in the link from Jai-Min below).

I also wanted to make clear that WOH is not a subordinate body of the City, it is a private entity, and
while we do retain oversight over our contractual relationships with WOH through the City Annex
lease and the Use Agreement, we do not advise them on legal matters (like Brown Act compliance). 
That is an issue for their own legal counsel, and it looks like he is engaged on that issue.

Thanks,
Ethan

Ethan Walsh
Woodland City Attorney

Ethan Walsh
Partner
ethan.walsh@bbklaw.com
T: (916) 551-2825  | C: (916) 496-0531
bbklaw.com |

From: Matthew Abergel <mattabergel@sbcglobal.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 12:54 PM
To: Emily Delk <emilydelk@hotmail.com>; Ethan Walsh <Ethan.Walsh@bbklaw.com>; Christine
Ferrara <christine.ferrara@cityofwoodland.gov>; WOH Board President
<president@woodlandoperahouse.org>
Subject: Re: Tonight's Board Meeting

CAUTION - EXTERNAL SENDER.
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services, benefits, or other services for the maintenance and operation of the Opera House.  

As neither factor under section 54952(c)(1)(B) is satisfied, the Board does not meet the 

alternative definition of “legislative body.” 

In addition to failing to constitute a “legislative body” under the Brown Act, neither 

the agreement between the State of California and the City of Woodland nor the agreement 

between the City of Woodland and the Board state that the Board shall be deemed a 

“legislative body” or its meetings must otherwise be treated as subject to the Brown Act.  

The CA-Woodland Agreement provides that the premises shall be maintained “for park-

related use” and operation conducted in accordance with “all applicable State general 

planning principles, State Commission policies and all federal, state, and local government 

statues, laws, and regulations,” and any rules for use by the public “shall conform to and be 

consistent with rules and regulations . . . generally applicable to the California State Park 

system.”  The agreement does not dictate that the Board or any concessionaire be treated as 

a “legislative body” subject to the Brown Act. 

The Operating Agreement between the City of Woodland and the Board is similarly 

limited, and does not include language designating the Board as subject to the Brown Act.  

In function, it is more of a concession agreement, requiring the Board to operate and 

maintain the Opera House in conformity with the rules and regulations generally 

applicable to the State Park System and any applicable City ordinances or resolutions.  

Nothing in the Operating Agreement requires that the Board conduct its meetings as if it is 

a “legislative body” under the Brown Act, rather, the Opera House must be operated the 

same as any other public park. 
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